## BARNSTABLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF DELEGATES

Barnstable County Complex
P.O. Box 427, 3195 Main Street, Route 6A
Barnstable, Massachusetts 02630
Office of the Clerk (508) 375-6761
email: joconnell@barnstablecounty.org

MEMORANDUM October 30, 2020

To: Town Clerks of Barnstable County

From: Janice O'Connell, Clerk for the Assembly of Delegates

Subject: Enacted Ordinance No. 20-14 through 20-19

Attached to this memo and email please find the following documents:

- Enactment Notice
- Signed Ordinance 20-14
- Signed Ordinance 20-15
- Signed Ordinance 20-16
- Signed Ordinance 20-17
- Signed Ordinance 20-18
- Signed Ordinance 20-19

Thank you.

## LEGAL NOTICE

## BARNSTABLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF DELEGATES

## Notice of Enactment of County Ordinances

The following Ordinance Nos. have been enacted by Barnstable County:

Enacted Ordinance Nos. 20-14: To add to the County's operating budget for the fiscal year two-thousand and twenty-one, as enacted in Ordinance No. 20-04, by making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year two-thousand and twenty-one; Ordinance No. 20-15: To authorize Barnstable County to create special stabilization funds into which monies may be transferred and reserved for later appropriation for any lawful purpose; Ordinance No. 20-16: To authorize Barnstable County to create a General Stabilization Fund for the purpose of setting aside funds that are to be invested to secure reserves for a variety of projects and other needs; Ordinance No. 20-17: To authorize Barnstable County to create a Capital Stabilization Fund for the purpose of setting aside funds that are to be invested to secure reserves for future capital purchases; Ordinance No. 20-18: To authorize Barnstable County to create an Emergency Stabilization fund for the purpose of setting aside funds that are to be invested to secure reserves for unforeseen emergencies; Ordinance No. 20-19: To transfer funds for the fiscal year two-thousand and twenty-one, to the Capital Stabilization Fund, Emergency Stabilization Fund, and General Stabilization Fund, as established in Ordinance No. 20-16, 20-17, and 20-18 by making transfers from the unreserved fund balance for fiscal year two-thousand and twenty-one.

Publication Date: October 28, 2020

Janice O'Connell, Clerk Assembly of Delegates